Doc#. 1403054020 fee: $64.00

UNOFFICIAL GRS

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

Investor Loan # 208027845 |Qr-' S 6
When Ricorded Return To: ORIG.MTG 5 1207 .00

Bank of Amciiza, N.A. NEW MTG $ \66] H‘ﬂﬂ 34

11802 Ridge Parkusey, Ste 100 HRM 0.
Womfeld 80471 S+l NEW MONEY § 00

rding Re ested By :

Tiosd (i @0652 n e ino, Broamfie |4, Lo fovz!

Document N 4213 TMORA

eI

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Qﬂ\‘: ‘F)- ‘0 —7_(0%—52“‘3‘1 (FHA-HAM with Partial Claim)

Borrower (“I”): ANGEL MORENO AND GRISELDA GAN ROMAN

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed |“*ortgage”) and Note
("Note"): September 23, 2008

FHA Loan Number: 7528137432577970360163
Property Address ("Property"”): 1240 N Irving Ave, Berkeley, IL 60163

See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

Recording information: Mortgage dated , in principal suir .of
, and recorded in (County and State or

Other Jurisdiction) on , in Liber/Book , Page(s)
Instrument Number .

Loan Medification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Madification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13}) Page 1

18605421 3+USC+H400276 PKG 019/ C3_7528




1403054020 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration {FHA} requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with
clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
modified mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This information is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
(“Agre=ment”) will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and2} the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may praviously have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” If there is more
than one_ brrrower or mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “1,” “my”
includes “cur’ and the singular includes the plural and vice versa, Capitalized terms
used in this £gmement and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage and/or'Neis, as applicable.

1. My Representatiors. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing 4 financial hardship caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase in living.exranses. As a result, (1) | am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2} 1'ds_not have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make tha.ipunthly mortgage payments due under the Loan
Documents.

B. | live in, and plan to continue- o live in, the Property as my principal
residence. The Property has noi-vzen condemned and has no material
adverse physical condition(s). The Prcpeiy has no more than four units.

C. |am not a borrower on any other FHA-insure i-mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or l=spder, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property after | signed the Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full and complete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents that supported that
information. However, | was not required to disclose child support oraimony,
unless | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Home ‘Aflordable
Modification Program (“Program”) or for another loss mitigation option.

F. | have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.
G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under

the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

L.oan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- ta Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 2

18605421 3+USC++400276 PKG 019/C3_7528




1403054020 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions fo Modification. | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan

Documents, | must accept and fully execuie the FHA’s required subordinate
mortgage foan (also called a Partial Claim Note and Securily Instrument). |
have reviewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if |
any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

rior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
uzeiermines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
coredt, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not o2 vzlid, and (3) Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided
by the Luah Documents.

The Loan Cocuments will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below! has occurred.

3. The Madification. | understaivd, acknowledge, and agree:

A

If all of my representations in Sz.ction 1 above continue to be true and correct
and all preconditions to the mudification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documente i automatically become modified on
February 1, 2014 (the “"Modification Zffective Date™) and all unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will be waiver: If | have failed to make any
payments that are a precondition to this modification, this modification will not
take effect.

The new Maturity Date will be: January 1, 2044

The new principal balance of my Note will be $159,487.24 (ir.e “New Principal
Balance™).

| promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, tc thr. order of
Lender.

The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 42753,
beginning February 1, 2014, both before and after any new default. This fized
interest rate will remain in effect until the principal and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- fo Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 3

II I I “l 186!5!2|13|+IU|SC++40027’6 II ||I !’KG (|]1QI C3_7528



F.

G.

1403054020 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

On February 1, 2014 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all of
the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $1,245.57 (each, a “Monthly
Payment”). Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $844.02,
plus the current required escrow payment of $401.55. My required escrow
payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable law. If an
escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change accordingly.

1 will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Adiitional Agreements. | understand and agree:

A.

Yac.eot the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not lirnitad to):

(1) The FHA’s subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, sell, ur refinance the Property, which may make these things mere
difficult to'd=. The FHA’s subordinate lien may also make it more difficult
to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan wiil. have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a
result, if the interesi rze in my Loan Documents could go up and down
based on changes in ar index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than ( would have paid before this modification.

| authorize Lender to attach an Exiipit A to this loan modification, which will
indude a Legal Description, recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk {or
other recordation office) to aiiow for recoriig if and when Lender seeks
recordation.

All persons who signed the Loan Documenis. or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the Property has baen transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no ionger has an interest in the Froperty need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may coninie to be
heid iiabie for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3} }ander
waived this requirement in writing.

This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
periad pian, or workout plan that i entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  Cne- to Four-Family
Bank of America, NA. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 4

186054213+USC++H00276 PKG 019/ C3_7528




1403054020 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
modified by this Agreement, remain in fuil force and effect and | will comply,
with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including (but not limited to) my agreement to pay ail taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow Iltems, impounds, and all other similar
obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms
of my Mogdified Loan Documents.

The Moedified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

| will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or

s'milar titie insurance produci(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that

z.e_necessary or required by Lender's procedures and/or the Program to
ensue that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien pesition and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not
become eifective, and this Agreement will be nuii and void, if Lender does
not receive <uch title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination zgreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

I know that | am cnly entitied to loss mitigation terms that comply with the
Program. Therefore, if L ender discovers any error in the terms of this
Agreement or in the FHA’s required subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize
the Lender to advise me of ‘he error. If | do not accept the corrected terms,
at Lender's option, this Agreementbecomes void and of no legal effect. If |
accept the corrected terms, | will-exacute and promptly return to Lender the
revised and additional documents-irat wili (1) consummate the intended
terms and conditions of this Agreerzri-and/or (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (a “Corrected.Agreement”). If 1 do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or any adJditional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of ine, original Loan Documents
shall continue in fuil force and effect, such terms witi not be modified by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Progran.

Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal iiformation about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, teiephone, number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, government imonitoring
information, and information about account baiances and activitv.{*Carsonal
Information”). In addition, { consent to the disciosure of my Fersonal
Information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreerazm by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insuies,
guaraniees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicabie)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform suppeort services for the
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- ta Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 5

UM

| 186054213+USC++400276 | " II PK(l; I(Im!"l !3_7!!28



1403054020 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

J. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with iender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver o Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary (‘Replacement Documenis”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender's wrilten request
for such Replacement Documents,

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  Cne- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 6

186054213+USC+r400276 PKG 019/C3_7528




- 1403054020 Page: 7of9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

(Signatures mugt be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no
phbtogopies affeptof

gel Moreno
(Mus7g Signed Exactly As Printed)

riseida S7.n Roman W

(Must Be Sigrad Exactly As Printed)

o1 ) g i
Date

Witness signature Ijne-cnsuld specnfy that it is designated for a witness to sign

including a line desigpated fo; (e witness' printed name
Witness Signature; "@Mf@

Witness Printed N 1k [[0___

Witness Date: | /] Xl J

[Space below this linz for Acknowledgement]
STATEOF Tt e,
COUNTY OF Ty (age

On the \¢, day of’j:c,_&.:(T in the yearze)«_befereme, e LI, ML

Notary Public, perscnally ‘appeared Angel Moreno and Gricelda San Roman, personaily

known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidznze to be the person(s)

whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me

that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capz<ity/ies), and that

by histherftheir signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s), or entity ipon behalf of

which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Sttt Vs
WITNESS my hand and official seal. "OFFICAL SEAL"

[

// —— BN Y MU 5
W”') : Notary Pubkc - Gt#%e of Tliinois <

L SOy / Notary Slgnatu e My Commission % rac mber 12, 2018 |
" . A g

ng.;Q e o, Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

D@ b 17, 20 6 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

Loan Medification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rav. 02/07/13) Page 7

18605421 3+USCH400276 PKG 019/C3_7528




1403054020 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

e dr kA Tk e ek A A e %k ks ek o ok sk ok e A ek ek ek ok dedede ek ARk ok R Rk R i ek ke etk kAt b i e A b ek

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
By: Uriua Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

B%(:\f % 3 paed:  JAN 2 12014

Name: CRYSTAL MUAS
Title : ASSISTANT SECRETARY

[Space below this line forAcknowledgement]

STATE OF COLORADO
COUNTY OF _BROOMFIELD

Onl AN 2 1 2m‘}:efora- Me, MATTHEW S PITTMAN — ‘Ne.ary Public, personally appeared
CRYSTAL MUAS peisonally known ta me (or proved to me on

the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within

instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the sare in his/her/their authorized

capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumeni-thz nerson(s), or entity upon

behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

M Notary Signature

L4

P
MATTHEW S PITTMAN Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

FEBRUARY 13, 2017 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

MATTHEW s PITTMAN
NGTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY D 20134000604
COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 13, 2017




1403054020 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 21 IN BLOCK 3 IN VENDLEY AND COMPANY'S BERKLEY GARDENS, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE
NORTHEAS? 1/4 LYING NORTH OF CENTER LINE OF ST, CHARLES ROAD OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, KANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.



